
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

20 November 2019 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2019, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

6 Quarter Two 2019/20 Performance Report (Pages 7 - 50) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Draft Base Budget Forecasts 2020/21 to 2024/25 (Pages 51 - 108) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

8 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21 onwards (Pages 109 - 116) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

9 Review of Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions (Pages 117 
- 126) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

10 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
Mid-year Review Report 2019/20 (Pages 127 - 146) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

11 Council Taxbase 2020/21 (Pages 147 - 150) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

12 Write Offs (Pages 151 - 160) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

13 Adoption of the Proposed Licensing Policy 2020-2023 (Pages 161 - 246) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety) 
 

14 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

15 Growth Hub Advisor Project - 2019 to 2022 (Pages 247 - 252) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 



 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 7th NOVEMBER 2019 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor , Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 

J Chesworth and S Doyle 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive) and Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) D Cook, M Cook and J Oates 
 

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2019 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

25 QUESTION TIME:  
 
No Questions 
 

26 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

27 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2020/21  
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council informed Cabinet of the outcomes arising from 
consultation undertaken with residents, businesses and the voluntary sector in 
accordance with the corporate budget setting process. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet 

 
 Endorsed the report and, 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 7 November 2019 

 

 

2 
 

 Took in to account the findings, along with other 
sources of information, when setting the 2020/21 
Budget 

  

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 6



CABINET  
 

THURSDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

QUARTER TWO 2019/20 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

None 
 

PURPOSE 
 
The report aims to provide Cabinet with a performance update and financial healthcheck. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 

 

 Cabinet endorse the contents of this report. 

 That the General Fund budgets be revised to reflect the projected outturn 
underspend as at period 6 releasing funding of £1.756m to be returned to 
balances. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This report is divided into the following sections: 
 

1. Overview of corporate plan actions and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reform, 
3. Medium term financial strategy, 
4. Financial Healthcheck. 

 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

Not applicable. 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

 In order to support the budget setting process, it is recommended  that the General 
Fund budgets be revised to reflect the projected outturn underspend as at period 6 – 
releasing funding of £1.756m to be returned to balances. No material variance is 
projected for the Housing Revenue Account budgets which will remain unchanged. 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 

There are none. 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are none. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are none. 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
 

John Day 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 

Quarter two 2019/20 Performance Report 

Page 8



 
 

Quarter Two 2019/20 Performance Report 
 

This report is divided into the following sections: 
 

1. Overview of corporate plan actions and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reform, 
3. Medium term financial strategy, 
4. Financial healthcheck 

 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 2019 to 2022 Corporate Plan actions update, 
Appendix 2 Corporate Risks, 
Appendix A General Fund & Housing Revenue Account main variances, 
Appendix B Capital p
[...]
Bank plc 

4,001,583 0.8300% 05-Jul-19 26-Jun-20 
- 

Goldman Sachs 10,000,000 1.17% - - 180 day 

Santander 10,000,000 1.00% - - 180 day 

MMF – PSDF 2,187,000 0.73%* - - On call 

MMF – Federated 3,000,000 0.96%* - - On call 

MMF – Federated 3,446,504 0.73%* - - On call 

Total 63.634 1.02 (avg)    

 

* Interest rate fluctuates daily dependant on the funds investment portfolio, rate quoted is approximate 7 day 
average. 

 

 
 
 

Page 47



 

External Borrowing as at 30th September 2019: 
 

Borrowing from PWLB       

          

Loan Number Rate Principal Start Maturity 

475875 8.875% 1,200,000 29/04/1995 25/04/2055 

478326 8.000% 1,000,000 17/10/1996 17/10/2056 

479541 7.375% 1,000,000 28/05/1997 28/05/2057 

479950 6.750% 2,000,000 02/10/1997 03/09/2057 

481087 5.625% 3,000,000 22/06/1998 22/06/2058 

481641 4.500% 1,400,000 09/10/1998 09/10/2058 

483694 4.875% 92,194 21/12/1999 18/10/2059 

488835 5.000% 2,000,000 01/07/2004 01/07/2034 

490815 4.250% 1,000,000 24/11/2005 24/05/2031 

494265 4.430% 2,000,000 21/01/2008 01/01/2037 

494742 4.390% 700,000 15/08/2008 15/08/2058 

500759 3.520% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2053 

500758 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2054 

500757 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2055 

500761 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2056 

500755 3.500% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2057 

500756 3.500% 3,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2058 

500753 3.500% 1,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2059 

500760 3.490% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2060 

500762 3.490% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2061 

500754 3.480% 5,668,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2062 

504499 3.230% 3,000,000 30/11/2015 30/11/2065 

Total  63,060,194   

 
 
 

Page 48



 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

CABINET 
 

28th November 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2020/21 to 2024/25 
 
Purpose 
 
To inform Members of the re-priced base budget for 2020/21, base budget forecasts for 
the period 2020/21 to 2024/25 (the 5 Year Medium Term Planning Period) and the 
underlying assumptions and to consider the future strategy to address the financial 
trends. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That: 
 

1. the technical adjustments and re-priced base budget figures for 2020/21 & 
indicative budgets to 2024/25 be approved (as attached at Appendix B, C, D, E, 
F, G & H); 
 

2. consideration be given to the proposed Policy Changes and Capital 
Programmes, as detailed within the report;  
 

3. consideration be given to the planned changes to Council Tax and Housing 
Rent for 2020/21, as detailed within the report; and 

 
4. in compliance with the Constitution of the Council, the Leader’s Budget 

Workshop be asked to consider the budget proposals contained within this 
report. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The following detailed budget information is contained within the report: 
 

 Re-priced base budget information (& the associated technical adjustments) for 
2020/21 in respect of the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA); 

 

 A five year, medium term financial forecast for the General Fund and HRA; 
 

 The associated strategy to address the financial trends & projection; 
 

 The Provisional Capital Programmes for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25. 

 
The Medium Term Financial Planning process is being challenged by the ongoing 
uncertain economic conditions. The attached forecast is based on a 5 year period, but 
does contain a number of uncertainties.  
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 2 

Currently projections identify: 
 

1. General Fund balances of £1m over 3 years (compared with a forecast shortfall 
in the February 2018 MTFS projections of £0.9m) – with a shortfall of £2.5m to 
2023/24 increasing to £5.6m over 5 years (the shortfall was previously forecast 
at £3.8m in 2023/24), including the minimum approved level of £0.5m; 

 
2. HRA balances of £4.8m over 3 years (compared with a forecast in February of 

£2.1m) with b
[...]
me goes forward with the following; 

 

That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers for 2020/21 will 

continue to be aligned to Applicable Amounts with those of Housing Benefit. 

  

  

 

 

 

   

 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 

This proposal is not exempt information for the purposes of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 

 

PURPOSE 

To advise members that the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers for 

2020/21 should include continued alignment to Applicable Amounts with those of Housing Benefit. 

 

Page 109

Agenda Item 8



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

This report details the key issues arising from the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 

 

The Welfare Reform Act abolished Council Tax Benefit from 1 April 2013.  It was replaced by a new 

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers.  A national scheme of regulations was 

introduced for pensioners, which mirrors the obsolete Council Tax Benefit Scheme. 

 

Grant funding was reduced and is distributed by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government rather than the Department for Work and Pensions.  Outturn  for the 2018/19 scheme was 

£4.06m of which the Authority’s share was £423k (10.4% of the impact on the Collection Fund).  At 

inception, the scheme design was modelled to ensure that the Authority complied with the Central 

Government requirement to achieve a 10% reduction in benefit cost but without increasing the burden of 

cost to the Council Tax Payer.  However, it has been assumed that Revenue Support Grant (RSG) will 

cease to be paid from 2021 and the Council will have to fund the scheme from its own resources and 

retained Business Rates income in the future.   

 

The impact of grant funding and expenditure is closely monitored on a regular basis to identify whether 

the scheme is achieving its objectives but also not increasing cost burdens to the Medium Term 

Financial St
[...]
ds.pdf
http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/documents/s21399/Local%20Council%20Tax%20Reduction%20Scheme%20201819%20onwards.pdf
http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/documents/s24666/Local%20Council%20Tax%20Reduction%20Scheme%20201920%20onwards.pdf
http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/documents/s24666/Local%20Council%20Tax%20Reduction%20Scheme%20201920%20onwards.pdf


18.11.2019 01:38:40 hbr0004a1 of 1

CTS Expenditure Summary Tamworth Borough 
Council

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



19.11.2019 12:17:53 hbr0003a1 of 1

CTS Caseload Summary HBCT TRAIN

P
age 115

janes
Highlight



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

REVIEW OF TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS AND PROVISIONS 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
PURPOSE 

 
To advise Members on the levels of reserves and to seek approval to re-purpose 
unspent reserves, following the recent review by the Executive Director Finance. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

Cabinet is asked to  
 

1) Approve the transfer of  the reserves, as detailed in Appendix A, of 
£47,873.22 to General Fund Balances and £Nil to Housing Revenue 
Account Balances (HRA);  

 
2) Note the reserves to be spent in 2019/20 and 2020/21 which will 

otherwise be returned to balances; and 
 
3) Note the current levels of reserves remaining. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
An updated Reserves Policy Statement was adopted by Cabinet on 16th February 
2017 along with approval, given the accelerated timeline for the closure and 
preparation of the accounts by 31st May each year, that the Executive Director 
Finance be given delegated authority to approve the use and creation of reserves at 
each financial year end.  
 
In order to inform and align with the budget process a major review of the levels of 
reserves will take place annually at the end of September each year. This will identify 
and release any unspent funds back to balances.
[...]
Lloyds Bank 2,000,000 1.2500% 03-Apr-19 03-Apr-20 - 

Lloyds Bank 2,000,000 1.2500% 03-Apr-19 03-Apr-20 - 

Barclays Bank 2,000,000 0.8400% 05-Apr-19 07-Oct-19 - 

Thurrock Council 3,000,000 0.9000% 10-Apr-19 10-Oct-19 - 

National Westminster 
Bank plc 

2,000,791 0.9200% 28-Jun-19 26-Jun-20 
- 

National Westminster 
Bank plc 

4,001,583 0.8300% 05-Jul-19 26-Jun-20 
- 

Goldman Sachs 10,000,000 1.17% - - 180 day 

Santander 10,000,000 1.00% - - 180 day 

MMF – PSDF 2,187,000 0.73%* - - On call 

MMF – Federated 3,000,000 0.96%* - - On call 

MMF – Federated 3,446,504 0.73%* - - On call 

Total 63.634 
1.02 
(avg) 

   

 
* Interest rate fluctuates daily dependant on the funds investment portfolio, rate quoted is approximate 7 day average. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 146



CABINET 
 

28 November 2019 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

COUNCIL TAXBASE 2020/21 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To report the Council Tax Base for the Borough Council for 2020/21. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Tamworth Borough Council resolves its calculation of the Council Tax Base for the year 2020/21 
to be 22,367 (2019/20 – 21,761). 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Borough Council is required to calculate its Council Tax Base for each financial year and notify 
Staffordshire County Council, The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Staffordshire and 
Staffordshire Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority by 31 January preceding that financial year. 
 
The Authority is required to approve the Council Tax Base.   
 
The Council Tax Base is the total of the number of domestic properties in the Borough, after making 
deductions for exempt dwellings and for the granting of reliefs and discounts for disabled occupiers, 
single occupiers and as appropriate empty properties. The figure is also reduced for the properties 
where Council Tax Support (replacing Council Tax Benefit from April 2013) is given. This is expressed 
as Band D equivalents
[...]
       -827.3 7,630.2                    

C 4,771.4               -202.6 4,568.8                    

D 3,559.4               -63.3 3,496.1                    

E 2,292.4               -21.8 2,270.6                    

F 674.0                  -8.5 665.5                       

G 162.2                  -1.1 161.1                       

H 4.5                     0.0 4.5                           

Total 25,362.0             -2,515.4 22,846.6                   

x 97.90% 24,829.4             -2,462.6 22,366.8                   

Council Tax Base 22,367            

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

28 November 2019 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

WRITE OFFS - 1ST APRIL 2019 - 30TH SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 

PURPOSE 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2019 to 30 
September 2019 and to seek approval to write off irrecoverable debt in line with policy 
regarding Sundry Income in excess of £10k. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 

1) Endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st April 2019 to 30 
September 2019 – Appendix A-D; and  

2) Approve the write off of irrecoverable debt for Sundry Income of £11,956.65 – 
Appendix E. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the 
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the 
Corporate Credit Policy. The first part of this report shows the position for the current 
financial year. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. 
 

Type  
 

01/04/19 – 30/09/19 
£ p 

Council Tax £133,594.16 

Business Rates £175,439.78 

Sundry Income £0.00 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £14,588.57 
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
A revised approach to the calculation of Business Rates bad debt has been developed which 
involves a review of all o
[...]

Verified By________________________
Elaine Quiney
Senior Revenues Income Assistant

Date ____________________________

Reviewed By ___________________
Michael Buckland
Head of Revenues

Date ___________________________

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

CABINET 
 

 28 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGULATORY AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY 

 
 
ADOPTION OF THE PROPOSED LICENSING POLICY 2020 - 2023  

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None. 
 
PURPOSE  
 
To inform Cabinet of the outcome of consultations regarding the review of 
Tamworth's statement of licensing policy and proposed cumulative impact 
assessment and for Cabinet to consider and approve the revised policy and 
cumulative impact assessment. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is requested to: 

 

a) Consider and endorse the final amended version of Tamworth's Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the proposed Cumulative Impact Assessment. 

b) Refer the revised Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment to Council for approval and adoption. 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
The current Statement of Licensing Policy expires in December 2019.  In order for 
the Council to fulfil its statutory obligations under the Act, it is necessary to adopt a 
new policy before the end of December 2019. In addition a proposed Cumulative 
Impact Assessment in respect of the town centre area is also presented for 
approval and adoption. 
 
At a meeting of the Licensing Committee on the 20 June 2019, Members 
considered a report on the consultation process due to commence to review the 
policy and the proposed cumulative impact assessment.  The Borough Council has 
consulted widely on the review of its current statement of licensing policy and the 
cumulative impact assessment and a list of those consulted is attached as 

Page 161

Agenda Item 13



 2 

Appendix 1 to this report.  A total of 9 responses were received which are 
summarised in the table at Appendix 2. 
 
On the 22 August 2019 Members of the Licensing Committee were given the 
opportunity to contribute to the policy review, and at a meeting of Licensing 
Committee on 21 November 2019 (Agenda item 4 refers), to consider a draft 
version of Tamworth's revised statement of licensing policy and the cumulative 
impact assessment, incorporating all valid and relevant consultation responses and 
other amendments required to update the policy. The proposed revised document is 
attached as Appendix 3 to this report. 
 
To ensure that statutory deadlines for the publication of reports and agendas were 
met, this report was written prior to the meeting of the Licensing Committee on 21 
November 2019, therefore the decision of Licensing Committee and any 
observations made by members will be reported verbally to Cabinet.  
 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
Not applicable as this is a statutory process. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no resource implications arising from this consultation process. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS  
 
The Council is required by the Licensing Act 2003 to ensure that the policy is 
reviewed and updated. 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
A Community Impact Assessment has been undertaken in respect of the proposed 
revised licensing policy and cumulative impact assessment which is attached as 
Appendix 4 to this report. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
Tamworth Borough Council’s licensing policy and the proposed cumulative impact 
assessment will form a central part in the support, control and regulation of the 
economy, in particular evening and night time economies.  As such, it can be 
viewed as having a pivotal role in the prevention of alcohol related crime and 
disorder.  
 
The effective control of licensed premises via appropriate conditions or restrictions 
on licences can significantly reduce the potential for alcohol related issues or 
mitigate their effects. This coupled with the appropriate use of the review process 
can significantly contribute towards c
[...]
he Cumulative Impact Assessment Area to 
clarify which premises are included in the area. 
Insertion of evidence  

 
 

Page 245

http://www.safertamworth.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 247

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter Two 2019/20 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter Two 2019/20 Performance Report

	7 Draft Base Budget Forecasts 2020/21 to 2024/25
	8 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21 onwards
	Appendix 1 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21 onwards
	Appendix 2 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21 onwards

	9 Review of Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions
	Appendix 1 Review of Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions

	10 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2019/20
	11 Council Taxbase 2020/21
	Appendix 1 Council Taxbase 2020/21

	12 Write Offs
	Appendix 1 Write Offs 01/04/19 to 30/09/19

	13 Adoption of the Proposed Licensing Policy 2020-2023
	Appendix 1 List of Individuals and Groups Consulted
	Appendix 2 Schedule of Consultation Responses Received
	Appendix 3 Draft Revised Tamworth Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2023
	Appendix 4 Community Impact Assessment
	Appendix 5 Table of Amendments to be Included in Proposed Policy (2020 - 2023)

	15 Growth Hub Advisor Project - 2019 to 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 28th NOVEMBER 2019 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), J Chesworth 

and S Doyle 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance) 
and Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) D Cook and M Cook 
 

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th November 2019 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

30 QUESTION TIME:  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

31 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
No items were raised from Scrutiny at this meeting. 
 
 

32 QUARTER TWO 2019/20 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council provided Cabinet with a performance update and 
financial healthcheck.  The report had been considered by Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting on 14th November 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 
 Cabinet endorsed the contents of this report; and 



Cabinet 28 November 2019 

 

 

2 
 

 
 the General Fund budgets be revised to reflect the projected 

outturn underspend as at period 6 releasing funding of £1.756m 
to be returned to balances. 
 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 

 
33 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2020/21 TO 2024/25  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council was presented which informed Members 
of the re-priced base budget for 2020/21, base budget forecasts for the period 
2020/21 to 2024/25 (the 5 Year Medium Term Planning Period) and the 
underlying assumptions and which asked Members to consider the future strategy 
to address the financial trends. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance provided an overview to Cabinet of the key 
provisions in the report. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 
 the technical adjustments and re-priced base budget 

figures for 2020/21 & indicative budgets to 2024/25 be 
approved (as attached at Appendix B, C, D, E, F, G & H); 
 

 consideration be given to the proposed Policy Changes 
and Capital Programmes, as detailed within the report; 
 

 consideration be given to the planned changes to Council Tax 
and Housing Rent for 2020/21, as detailed within the report; 
and 
 

 in compliance with the Constitution of the Council, the Leader’s 
Budget Workshop be asked to consider the budget proposals 
contained within this report. 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

34 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2020/21 ONWARDS  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to advise members that the 
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers for 2020/21 
should include continued alignment to Applicable Amounts with those of Housing 
Benefit. 
 
RESOLVED That Council considered and endorsed the proposed 

recommended changes detailed below: 
 

 The base scheme goes forward with the following: 
 



Cabinet 28 November 2019 

 

 

3 
 

 That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working 
age customers for 2020/21 would continue to be aligned to 
Applicable Amounts with those of Housing Benefit. 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

35 REVIEW OF TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS AND 
PROVISIONS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to advised Members on 
the levels of reserves and to sought approval to re-purpose unspent reserves, 
following the recent review by the Executive Director Finance. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet: 

 
 Approved the transfer of  the reserves, as detailed in 

Appendix A, of £47,873.22 to General Fund Balances and 
£Nil to Housing Revenue Account Balances (HRA); 
 

 Noted the reserves to be spent in 2019/20 and 2020/21 
which will otherwise be returned to balances; and 
 

 Noted the current levels of reserves remaining. 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

36 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2019/20  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance on the Mid-year Review 
of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
was presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED That Council be requested to approve the Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2019/20. 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 
 

37 COUNCIL TAXBASE 2020/21  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance on the Council Tax 
Base for the Borough Council for 2020/21 was presented to Cabinet. 
 
 
RESOLVED That the calculation of the Council Tax Base for the year 

2020/21 to be 22,367 (2019/20 – 21,761). 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 



Cabinet 28 November 2019 

 

 

4 
 

 
38 WRITE OFFS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance was presented to 
provide Members with details of the amount of debt written off for the period 01 
April 2019 to 30 September 2019 and to seek approval to write off irrecoverable 
debt in line with policy regarding Sundry Income in excess of £10k. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet: 

 
 Endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st 

April 2019 to 30 September 2019 – Appendix A-D; and  
 

 Approved the write off of irrecoverable debt for Sundry 
Income of £11,956.65 – Appendix E. 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard  and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 
 

39 ADOPTION OF THE PROPOSED LICENSING POLICY 2020-2023  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety was 
presented to inform Cabinet of the outcome of consultations regarding the review 
of Tamworth's statement of licensing policy and proposed cumulative impact 
assessment and to request Cabinet to consider and approve the revised policy 
and cumulative impact assessment. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet: 

 
 Considered and endorsed the final amended version of 

Tamworth's Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
proposed Cumulative Impact Assessment 
 

 Referred the revised Statement of Licensing Policy and 
Cumulative Impact Assessment to Council for approval 
and adoption 
 
Recommended that an initial review by Tamworth 
Borough Council Officers, as soon as possible, of the 
cumulative impact assessment within the guidelines of 
policy be undertaken. 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 
 

40 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the  



Cabinet 28 November 2019 

 

 

5 
 

grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 

41 GROWTH HUB ADVISOR PROJECT - 2019 TO 2022  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth sought approval from 
Cabinet to deliver the Southern Staffordshire Growth Hub Advisor Role on behalf 
of Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership from October 1st 
2019 to 30th September 2022 
 
RESOLVED That: 

 
 Cabinet acknowledged that the total cost of the project was 

£111,821.90, of which £73,305.53 would be met from 
European Regional Development fund monies, £19,258.18 
from the GBSLEP Development Fund and £19,258.18 from 
three local authority partners.    
 

 Cabinet approved the creation of all relevant internal annual 
budgets under account code GS0410 (Growth Hub).  
 

 Cabinet acknowledged that this is a multi-partner funded 
project and any balances at each year end should be kept 
in a retained fund with any underspend at the end of the 
project being split between the three funding Local 
Authorities.  
 

 £6000 from the Economic Development shared service 
budget (GS0408) for financial year 19/20, be retained and 
be used towards the project to cover Tamworth BC and 
Lichfield DC costs for this financial year and parts of 
financial year 20/21.  
 

 Tamworth Borough Council provided required evidence of 
officer time, salaries, and operational costs on the project in 
order to ensure maximum income is received. 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and Councillor S Doyle) 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


